

(ATTACHMENT 9) ACTION ON THE AWARD OF EXCEPTION-TO-BID REQUESTS

Purchase Requisition Number: CR023197
Contract Number: C025208
Vendor Number: V016471

**MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS
BUSING CONTRACT
FIRST EXTENSION & MODIFICATION**

On June 1, 2016, the Milwaukee Board of School Directors (“MPS”) and First Student, Inc. (“Contractor”) entered into Professional Services Contract number C025208 (“Contract”) with a term of June 20, 2016 through August 12, 2016. The parties now mutually agree to extend the Contract for an additional term.

As such, the Contract will be extended for a second term from June 1, 2017 through August 15, 2017 under the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Contract, except as specifically set forth below.

The amount to be encumbered on the Contract shall not exceed \$152,000 in Year 2.

In accordance with ¶ 19 of the Contract, the parties modify those terms and conditions identified below.

MODIFIED TERMS:

1. Any reference to Specifications in the Contract, are replaced with the version attached hereto, “GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING PROCEDURES FOR SCHOOL BUS CONTRACTORS, Effective July 1, 2017”, as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.
2. Paragraph 3 of the Contract is modified as follows:
 - a. The existing tables are deleted and replaced with the following for Year 2:

Sites (Tier 1)	Pricing per Run	Daily Bus Rate – Double Tier	Daily Bus Rate – Single Tier
Elm Creative Arts School	\$50.44	\$100.88	\$183.42
Gaenslen Elementary School	\$50.44	\$100.88	\$183.42
Kluge Elementary School	\$45.63	\$91.26	\$165.93

Sites (Tier 2)	Pricing per Run	Daily Bus Rate – Double Tier	Daily Bus Rate – Single Tier
Obama High School	\$45.63	\$91.26	\$165.93
South Division High School	\$51.92	\$103.84	\$188.80

Club Rec	Pricing per Run	Daily Bus Rate – Double Tier
Gaenslen Elementary School	\$45.63	\$91.26
Obama High School	\$51.92	\$103.84
South Division High School	\$98.71	\$98.71

- b. “Total compensation under this Contract for Year 2 shall not exceed \$152,500” is added.

- c. "G-30 of the Specifications" is deleted and replaced with "Specification G-32," and "G-26 of the Specifications" is deleted and replaced with "Specification G-28".
- 3. Paragraph 7 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with "Indemnification terms are found in subsection G of Specification G-42".
- 4. In Paragraph 9 of the Contract, "Section G-36" is deleted and replaced with "Specification G-38."
- 5. In Paragraph 10 of the Contract, "G-40 is deleted and replaced with "Specification G-42."
- 6. In Paragraph 11 of the Contract, "G-28 of the Specifications" is deleted and replaced with "Specification G-30."
- 7. Paragraph 23 of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with "Terms are found in Section XIII of the Specifications".

CONTRACTOR

MILWAUKEE BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS

By: _____

By: _____
*Kari H. Race J.D., Acting Director
Procurement & Risk Management*

Date: _____

Date: _____

First Student, Inc.
5873 N. 55th Street
Milwaukee, WI 53218
414-443-5166

By: _____
*Darienne B. Driver, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools*

Tax ID: _____

Date: _____

Budget code(s):
TPH-0-A-SSE-DW-ECTS (\$140,000)
TPH-0-A-SSE-DW-ECTS (\$12,500)

By: _____
*Mark A. Sain, President
Milwaukee Board of School Directors*

Date: _____

Board Approval Date: _____

Reviewed By: _____
Risk Management

Date: _____